

SC no.137/2023
STATE Vs. SANJEEV KUMAR
FIR No.114 /2021 (KARAWALNAGAR)

04.08.2023

Present: Sh. Neeraj Madhu, Ld. Addl. P. P (substitute) for the
State.

All the three accused persons are on court bail with
Ms. Beenu, Advocate.

IOs SI Sukhrampal and SI Love Deshwal in person.

Heard the Ld. counsel and perused the record.

In the present case, Ld. defence counsel has conceded the charge but the allegations show that one of the accused Manoj was armed with a scissors and with that scissors, he attacked Kaushal on his head and eye and gave 2-3 blows. He also hit Mahesh just below the nipple on the left side of chest, causing incised wound. As the assault on the person of Mahesh is on vital part i.e. chest that also causing incised wound 1 x 0.5 x 1.5 cm and 2 cm below the level of left nipple, hence, prima facie offence punishable under Section 307 read with Section 34 of IPC is made out so far as the injury on the person of Mahesh is concerned.

So far as the injury on the person of Kaushal is concerned, repeated blows have been given on vital part which shows that they have the knowledge and intention that by giving such blows, he would have died. Therefore, offence punishable under Section 308 read with Section 34 of IPC is made out for causing injuries on the persons of Kaushal. They have also assaulted Poonam

causing simple hurt, hence, offence punishable under Section 323 read with Section 34 of IPC is made out against all the accused persons. They are accordingly charged to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Now to come up on 12.10.2023 for PE.

Witness Kaushal, Mahesh and Poonam along with doctors and IO SI Love Deshwal be summoned for that date.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/04.08.2023