

**SC 137/2023**  
**STATE Vs. SANJEEV KUMAR & ORS.**  
**FIR No. 114/2021**  
**PS (KARAWAL NAGAR)**

**13.03.2026**

Present: Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for State.  
Accused Sanjeev and Manoj are present on bail.  
Accused Ankur is absent.  
Sh. Shailendra Singh, Ld. Counsel for all the  
accused persons.  
Sh. Sagar Maheshwari and Sh. Satish Sharma,  
Ld. Counsels for complainant.

Accused Ankur is exempted from his personal appearance for today only vide an application moved on his behalf through Sh. Shailendra Singh, Advocate subject to condition that his identity shall not be disputed and there will be no objection in recording of evidence in his absence.

PW-7, PW-8 and PW-9 examined and discharged.

PW IO/SI Love Deshpal is present but is discharged unexamined for today on his personal request. He be summoned afresh for the next date.

Put up for RPE on **17.04.2026**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/13.03.2026**